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National Fire Activity  

Initial attack activity: Light (109 new fires) 

New large fires:  2 (*) 

Large fires contained:  3 

Uncontained large fires: ** 10 

Area Command Teams committed: 0 

NIMOs committed: 0 

Type 1 IMTs committed: 1 

Type 2 IMTs committed: 2 

Nationally, there are 28 large fires being managed to achieve multiple objectives.  
** Uncontained large fires includes only fires being managed under a full suppression 
strategy.** 

Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 

 
 
Department of Interior personnel are assigned to several locations in the Gulf of Mexico to assess and mitigate 
impacts resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. 
- A total of 354 Fish and Wildlife Service personnel are assigned to Delta, Breton and Bon Secour National 
Wildlife Refuges, as well as Houma, LA and Mobile, AL. 
- A total of 327 National Park Service personnel are assigned to Gulf Islands National Seashore, Jean Lafitte Park 
and Preserve, Everglades National Park, Dry Tortugas, Biscayne National Park, De Soto National Memorial and 
Big Cypress National Preserve. 
 

 

Alaska  Area (PL 4) 

New fires: 4 

New large fires: 1 

Uncontained large fires: 8 

Type 2 IMTs committed: 2 

 
Eagle Trail, Tok Area Forestry, Alaska DOF. IMT 2 (Allen). One mile south of Tanacross, AK. Spruce. Creeping 
and smoldering. Traffic delays along the Alaska Highway. Numerous structures threatened.  
 
Delta Complex (4 fires), Delta Area Forestry, Alaska DOF. IMT2 (Paul). Twenty miles north of Delta, AK. Spruce. 
Creeping and smoldering.  
 
Applegate, Tanana Zone, BLM. Limited perimeter control incident. Started on state land 25 miles northeast of 
Manley Hot Springs, AK. Black spruce, brush and grass. Creeping and smoldering. Numerous structures 
threatened. 
 
Hawk River, Southwest Area, Alaska DOF. Previously reported limited perimeter control incident. Twenty-four 
miles southeast of Kwethluk, AK. Brush and tundra. Backing fire. Last report unless significant activity occurs. 
 
 

http://www.nifc.gov/nicc/predictive/statelinks.htm


Toklat 2, Tanana Zone, BLM. Limited perimeter control incident. Started on state land 25 miles southwest of 
Nenana, AK. Black spruce and tundra. Creeping and smoldering. Precipitation occurred over the fire area 
yesterday. Numerous structures threatened.  
 
Holonada, Tanana Zone, BLM. Previously reported limited perimeter control incident. Started on Fish and Wildlife 
Service land fifty-two miles east of Hughes, AK. Black spruce and tundra. Creeping and smoldering. Last report 
unless significant activity occurs. 
 
Eklutna, Mat-Su Area, Alaska DOF. Thirty-seven miles northeast of Anchorage, AK. Timber and grass. Creeping 
and smoldering 
 
Christian River, Upper Yukon Zone, BLM. Fifty-six miles north of Fort Yukon, AK. Spruce and timber litter. 
Isolated torching. 
 
* Tolavana, Tanana Zone, BLM. Five miles south of Minto, AK. Spruce, brush and grass. Smoldering. 
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Eagle Trail AK TAS 18,020 0 28 UNK 792 53 28 10 4 0 8.0M ST 

Delta Complex AK DAS 27,546 0 50 UNK 548 -2 19 4 5 1 6.7M ST 

Applegate AK TAD 17,446 0 N/A N/A 158 0 5 8 4 0 1.2M ST 

Hawk River AK SWS 10,066 --- N/A N/A 8 --- 0 0 0 0 81K ST 

Toklat 2 AK TAD 6,106 0 N/A N/A 98 -12 2 0 4 0 280K ST 

Holonada AK TAD 4,000 --- N/A N/A 3 --- 0 0 0 0 NR BLM 

Eklutna AK MSS 1,693 0 40 UNK 75 -16 4 2 1 0 571K ST 

Christian River AK  UYD 250 0 60 6/9 87 -19 4 0 3 0 264K BLM 

* Tolavana AK TAD 120 --- 0 UNK 52 --- 3 0 0 0 493K BLM 

 
 

Southwest  Area (PL 3) 

New fires: 12 

New large fires: 1 

Uncontained large fires: 2 

Type 1 IMTs committed: 1 

 
Horseshoe, Coronado NF. Transfer of command from IMT 1 (Hughes) to IMT 2 (McBratney) will occur tomorrow. 
Five miles south of Portal, AZ. Timber. Low intensity backing fire. 
 
* Aspen, Gila NF. Twenty-six miles northwest of San Lorenzo, NM. Timber. Moderate fire activity.  
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Horseshoe AZ CNF 2,375 5 25 6/15 245 -76 4 3 5 0 6.9M FS 

* Aspen NM GNF 150 --- 0 UNK 30 --- 3 0 1 0 NR FS 

 
 



Southern Area (PL 1) 

New fires: 6 

New large fires: 0 

Uncontained large fires: 0 

 

Incident Name St Unit Size 

Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 

Ctn 

Est 

Ctn 

Totl 
Pers 

Pers 

Chge 

24 Hrs 

Crw Eng Heli 
Strc 

Lost 

$$ 

CTD 

Origin 

Own 

Bright Ranch TX TXS 11,590 0 100 --- 6 -32 0 1 0 0 NR PRI 

York TX TXS 3,520 0 100 --- 5 0 0 1 0 0 NR PRI 

Bar-Lite TX TXS 2,246 996 100 --- 2 -18 0 1 0 0 NR ST 

TXS – Texas Forest Service 

 
 
 
 
Predictive Services Discussion: The Southwest will be very hot and dry today with a mixture of wet and dry 
thunderstorms in eastern New Mexico and west Texas. Winds are expected to increase over the Area starting 
Wednesday. The Alaska Interior will be warmer and drier with increasing thunderstorm activity throughout the 
week. 
  
Link to Predictive Services Outlook products. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.predictiveservices.nifc.gov/outlooks/outlooks.htm


 

Today's discussion is from the 
Entrapment Category. 

VEHICLE ENTRAPMENT 

If you find yourself in a fire entrapment situation where a shelter deployment is not possible, 
using a vehicle for refuge may be an option. The following are some considerations for a 
vehicle entrapment: 

 Park the vehicle in an area void of vegetation. 

 Fire out around the vehicle if there is time. 

 Park behind a natural barrier or structure. 

 Do not park on the downhill side of a road or under power lines or over-hanging 
vegetation. 

 Stay out of saddles or draws. 

 Position the vehicle in a direction that provides the area occupied by crew personnel the 
maximum protection from an approaching flame front. 

 Set the parking break, leave the motor running at high RPM, and keep the vehicle lights 
on. 

 Roll up the windows and do not lock the doors since someone else might need to get in. 

 Cover windows with fire shelters with reflective material placed against window. 

 You must protect your airway; remain as low in the vehicle as possible, and use a dry 
bandana to cover your nose and mouth. 

 Expect the following conditions if you are trapped inside the vehicle: 

 Temperatures may reach over 200 degrees Fahrenheit.  
 Smoke and sparks may enter the vehicle.  
 Plastic parts may start to melt and give off toxic gases.  
 Windows may start to crack.  
 Exposed skin may receive radiant heat burns.  

 If the vehicle catches fire, or windows blow out, and you must exit the vehicle before the 
fire has passed, then: 

 Each crewmember should cover him/herself with a fire shelter.  
 Exit the vehicle from the side away from the greatest heat.  
 Stay together and get as low to the ground as possible, moving away from the 

vehicle.  
 Deploy your shelter in a safe area.  

References: 

Interagency Standards for Fire and Fire Aviation Operations  
Incident Response Pocket Guide 

Have an idea? Have feedback? Share it. 
ONLINE | MAIL: 6 Minutes For Safety Task Group • 3833 S. Development Ave • Boise, ID 83705 | FAX: 208-387-5250  

 

6 Minutes Home 

 
 

http://www.nifc.gov/policies/red_book.htm
http://www.wildfirelessons.net/documents/nfes1077.pdf
http://www.surveygizmo.com/s/179981/6-minutes-for-safety
http://www.wildfirelessons.net/uploads/6mfs/home.html
http://www.wildfirelessons.net/uploads/6mfs/home.html


Fires and Acres Yesterday 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

0 

 
1,200 

1 

 
30 

1 

 
9,578 

  

 
  

3 

 
10,808 

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

1 

 
8 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
25 

1 

 
33 

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

16 

 
6 

  

 
  

16 

 
6 

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

  

 
  

  

 
  

23 

 
121 

5 

 
2 

29 

 
123 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

1 

 
0 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

2 

 
1 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

19 

 
107 

21 

 
108 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

3 

 
3 

  

 
  

1 

 
2 

2 

 
0 

7 

 
1 

13 

 
6 

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

2 

 
11 

  

 
  

2 

 
11 

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

22 

 
97 

  

 
  

22 

 
97 

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

2 

 
1 

7 

 
11 

0 

 
1,200 

2 

 
32 

66 

 
9,813 

32 

 
135 

109 

 
11,192 

 
 



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

26 

 
138,832 

18 

 
12,023 

4 

 
872 

260 

 
382,346 

4 

 
1 

312 

 
534,074 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

13 

 
202 

6 

 
1 

  

 
  

  

 
  

62 

 
120 

33 

 
48 

114 

 
371 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1 

 
0 

1 

 
0 

  

 
  

  

 
  

391 

 
849 

38 

 
9 

431 

 
858 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

5 

 
2 

39 

 
4,976 

3 

 
14 

2 

 
2 

593 

 
4,950 

52 

 
133 

694 

 
10,077 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

289 

 
2,475 

4 

 
17 

0 

 
760 

1 

 
0 

86 

 
707 

57 

 
149 

437 

 
4,108 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

6 

 
14 

24 

 
44 

2 

 
1 

1 

 
0 

84 

 
604 

14 

 
24 

131 

 
687 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

20 

 
18 

1 

 
15 

3 

 
0 

12 

 
46 

  

 
  

36 

 
79 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

241 

 
2,085 

100 

 
4,926 

4 

 
33 

29 

 
17,808 

194 

 
25,712 

257 

 
10,299 

825 

 
60,863 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

138 

 
2,308 

34 

 
668 

3 

 
3,051 

7 

 
2 

96 

 
10,922 

49 

 
2,207 

327 

 
19,158 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

614 

 
2,707 

  

 
  

19 

 
3,920 

19 

 
26 

7,141 

 
72,669 

437 

 
4,275 

8,230 

 
83,597 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

493 

 
32,015 

  

 
  

43 

 
1,577 

21 

 
128 

14,029 

 
195,229 

410 

 
16,908 

14,996 

 
245,857 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1,800 

 
41,808 

254 

 
149,482 

93 

 
21,394 

87 

 
18,838 

22,948 

 
694,154 

1,351 

 
34,053 

26,533 

 
959,729 

 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

Ten Year Average Fires 33,460 

Ten Year Average Acres 1,166,833 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 

 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
2 

  

 
  

1 

 
12 

  

 
  

2 

 
14 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
20 

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
20 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

3 

 
12,110 

  

 
  

  

 
  

3 

 
12,110 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

0 

 
0 

0 

 
0 

1 

 
2 

4 

 
12,130 

1 

 
12 

0 

 
0 

6 

 
12,144 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

11 

 
21,497 

  

 
  

11 

 
21,497 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

6 

 
2,582 

41 

 
6,786 

6 

 
1,867 

1 

 
11 

  

 
  

97 

 
17,086 

151 

 
28,332 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1 

 
10 

20 

 
347 

14 

 
20,696 

18 

 
33 

  

 
  

205 

 
6,693 

258 

 
27,779 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

7 

 
1,157 

10 

 
1,493 

  

 
  

6 

 
73 

214 

 
2,137 

237 

 
4,860 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

68 

 
2,296 

23 

 
3,873 

99 

 
25,262 

8 

 
1,240 

25 

 
920 

158 

 
17,246 

381 

 
50,837 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

17 

 
1,689 

6 

 
2,745 

4 

 
505 

25 

 
1,374 

40 

 
9,135 

92 

 
15,448 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

3 

 
68 

2 

 
1,395 

1 

 
83 

  

 
  

6 

 
238 

12 

 
1,784 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

23 

 
1,382 

15 

 
13,173 

5 

 
131 

4 

 
887 

  

 
  

92 

 
49,771 

139 

 
65,344 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

34 

 
1,727 

55 

 
6,315 

108 

 
24,600 

18 

 
2,484 

46 

 
6,059 

151 

 
20,680 

412 

 
61,865 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

47 

 
62,783 

  

 
  

233 

 
36,836 

24 

 
5,511 

1,342 

 
82,701 

156 

 
57,717 

1,802 

 
245,548 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

15 

 
2,705 

  

 
  

179 

 
73,108 

67 

 
68,948 

8,766 

 
252,638 

1,104 

 
1,101,491 

10,131 

 
1,498,890 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

194 

 
73,485 

181 

 
33,408 

662 

 
188,133 

145 

 
79,702 

10,221 

 
365,262 

2,223 

 
1,282,194 

13,626 

 
2,022,184 

 
*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

 
 
 

Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://gacc.nifc.gov/


Canada Fires and Hectares 
 

Provinces 
Fires 

Yesterday 
Hectares 

 Yesterday  
Fires 

Year-To-Date 
Hectares 

 Year-To-Date  

 British Columbia 162 1,089 250 3,077 

 Yukon Territory 0 0 30 51,481 

 Alberta 368 687 749 1,880 

 Northwest Territory 0 0 53 6,095 

 Saskatchewan 65 1,808 169 20,920 

 Manitoba 106 3,993 171 25,975 

 Ontario 248 903 574 11,892 

 Quebec 130 84 366 140,636 

 Newfoundland 8 23 16 24 

 New Brunswick 63 84 102 108 

 Nova Scotia 171 415 231 451 

 Prince Edward Island 0 0 2 5 

 National Parks 12 11 22 173 

Total 1,333 9,098 2,735 262,717 

 
 

** National Interagency Coordination Center **  

          
 


