National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Tuesday, June 8, 2010 – 0530 MT National Preparedness Level 2

National Fire Activity

Initial attack activity:	Light (109 new fires)
New large fires:	2 (*)
Large fires contained:	3
Uncontained large fires: **	10
Area Command Teams committed:	0
NIMOs committed:	0
Type 1 IMTs committed:	1
Type 2 IMTs committed:	2

Nationally, there are 28 large fires being managed to achieve multiple objectives.

** Uncontained large fires includes only fires being managed under a full suppression

strategy.**

Link to Geographic Area daily reports.

Department of Interior personnel are assigned to several locations in the Gulf of Mexico to assess and mitigate impacts resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

- A total of 354 Fish and Wildlife Service personnel are assigned to Delta, Breton and Bon Secour National Wildlife Refuges, as well as Houma, LA and Mobile, AL.

- A total of 327 National Park Service personnel are assigned to Gulf Islands National Seashore, Jean Lafitte Park and Preserve, Everglades National Park, Dry Tortugas, Biscayne National Park, De Soto National Memorial and Big Cypress National Preserve.

<u>Alaska Area (PL 4)</u>	
New fires:	4
New large fires:	1
Uncontained large fires:	8
Type 2 IMTs committed:	2

Eagle Trail, Tok Area Forestry, Alaska DOF. IMT 2 (Allen). One mile south of Tanacross, AK. Spruce. Creeping and smoldering. Traffic delays along the Alaska Highway. Numerous structures threatened.

Delta Complex (4 fires), Delta Area Forestry, Alaska DOF. IMT2 (Paul). Twenty miles north of Delta, AK. Spruce. Creeping and smoldering.

Applegate, Tanana Zone, BLM. Limited perimeter control incident. Started on state land 25 miles northeast of Manley Hot Springs, AK. Black spruce, brush and grass. Creeping and smoldering. Numerous structures threatened.

Hawk River, Southwest Area, Alaska DOF. Previously reported limited perimeter control incident. Twenty-four miles southeast of Kwethluk, AK. Brush and tundra. Backing fire. Last report unless significant activity occurs.

Toklat 2, Tanana Zone, BLM. Limited perimeter control incident. Started on state land 25 miles southwest of Nenana, AK. Black spruce and tundra. Creeping and smoldering. Precipitation occurred over the fire area yesterday. Numerous structures threatened.

Holonada, Tanana Zone, BLM. Previously reported limited perimeter control incident. Started on Fish and Wildlife Service land fifty-two miles east of Hughes, AK. Black spruce and tundra. Creeping and smoldering. Last report unless significant activity occurs.

Eklutna, Mat-Su Area, Alaska DOF. Thirty-seven miles northeast of Anchorage, AK. Timber and grass. Creeping and smoldering

Christian River, Upper Yukon Zone, BLM. Fifty-six miles north of Fort Yukon, AK. Spruce and timber litter. Isolated torching.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Eagle Trail	AK	TAS	18,020	0	28	UNK	792	53	28	10	4	0	8.0M	ST
Delta Complex	AK	DAS	27,546	0	50	UNK	548	-2	19	4	5	1	6.7M	ST
Applegate	AK	TAD	17,446	0	N/A	N/A	158	0	5	8	4	0	1.2M	ST
Hawk River	AK	SWS	10,066		N/A	N/A	8		0	0	0	0	81K	ST
Toklat 2	AK	TAD	6,106	0	N/A	N/A	98	-12	2	0	4	0	280K	ST
Holonada	AK	TAD	4,000		N/A	N/A	3		0	0	0	0	NR	BLM
Eklutna	AK	MSS	1,693	0	40	UNK	75	-16	4	2	1	0	571K	ST
Christian River	AK	UYD	250	0	60	6/9	87	-19	4	0	3	0	264K	BLM
* Tolavana	AK	TAD	120		0	UNK	52		3	0	0	0	493K	BLM

* Tolavana, Tanana Zone, BLM. Five miles south of Minto, AK. Spruce, brush and grass. Smoldering.

<u>Southwest</u>	Area (PL 3	<u>)</u>
New fires:		

New large fires:	1
Uncontained large fires:	2
Type 1 IMTs committed:	1

Horseshoe, Coronado NF. Transfer of command from IMT 1 (Hughes) to IMT 2 (McBratney) will occur tomorrow. Five miles south of Portal, AZ. Timber. Low intensity backing fire.

* Aspen, Gila NF. Twenty-six miles northwest of San Lorenzo, NM. Timber. Moderate fire activity.

12

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Horseshoe	AZ	CNF	2,375	5	25	6/15	245	-76	4	3	5	0	6.9M	FS
* Aspen	NM	GNF	150		0	UNK	30		3	0	1	0	NR	FS

<u>Southern Area (PL 1)</u>	
New fires:	6
New large fires:	0
Uncontained large fires:	0

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Bright Ranch	тх	TXS	11,590	0	100		6	-32	0	1	0	0	NR	PRI
York	ТΧ	TXS	3,520	0	100		5	0	0	1	0	0	NR	PRI
Bar-Lite	ТΧ	TXS	2,246	996	100		2	-18	0	1	0	0	NR	ST

TXS – Texas Forest Service

Predictive Services Discussion: The Southwest will be very hot and dry today with a mixture of wet and dry thunderstorms in eastern New Mexico and west Texas. Winds are expected to increase over the Area starting Wednesday. The Alaska Interior will be warmer and drier with increasing thunderstorm activity throughout the week.

Link to Predictive Services Outlook products.



VEHICLE ENTRAPMENT

If you find yourself in a fire entrapment situation where a shelter deployment is not possible, using a vehicle for refuge may be an option. The following are some considerations for a vehicle entrapment:

- Park the vehicle in an area void of vegetation.
- Fire out around the vehicle if there is time.
- Park behind a natural barrier or structure.
- Do not park on the downhill side of a road or under power lines or over-hanging vegetation.
- Stay out of saddles or draws.
- Position the vehicle in a direction that provides the area occupied by crew personnel the maximum protection from an approaching flame front.
- Set the parking break, leave the motor running at high RPM, and keep the vehicle lights on.
- Roll up the windows and do not lock the doors since someone else might need to get in.
- Cover windows with fire shelters with reflective material placed against window.
- You must protect your airway; remain as low in the vehicle as possible, and use a dry bandana to cover your nose and mouth.
- Expect the following conditions if you are trapped inside the vehicle:
 - Temperatures may reach over 200 degrees Fahrenheit.
 - Smoke and sparks may enter the vehicle.
 - Plastic parts may start to melt and give off toxic gases.
 - Windows may start to crack.
 - Exposed skin may receive radiant heat burns.
- If the vehicle catches fire, or windows blow out, and you must exit the vehicle before the fire has passed, then:
 - Each crewmember should cover him/herself with a fire shelter.
 - Exit the vehicle from the side away from the greatest heat.
 - Stay together and get as low to the ground as possible, moving away from the vehicle.
 - Deploy your shelter in a safe area.

References: Interagency Standards for Fire and Fire Aviation Operations Incident Response Pocket Guide

Have an idea? Have feedback? Share it.

ONLINE | MAIL: 6 Minutes For Safety Task Group • 3833 S. Development Ave • Boise, ID 83705 | FAX: 208-387-5250

6 Minutes Home

Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES		1	0	1	1		3
Alaska	ACRES		0	1,200	30	9,578		10,808
Ni sali sa si	FIRES		1				0	1
Northwest	ACRES	-	8				25	33
Northern California	FIRES					16		16
Northern California	ACRES					6		6
Southern California	FIRES		1			23	5	29
	ACRES		0			121	2	123
Northern Rockies	FIRES						1	1
	ACRES						0	0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		1					1
	ACRES		0					0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Western Great Dasin	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES	2					19	21
Obditiwest	ACRES	1					107	108
Rocky Mountain	FIRES		3		1	2	7	13
	ACRES		3		2	0	1	6
Eastern Area	FIRES					2		2
Lastern Alea	ACRES					11	1	11
Southern Area	FIRES				Ì	22		22
	ACRES					97		97
TOTAL	FIRES	2	7	0	2	66	32	109
	ACRES	1	11	1,200	32	9,813	135	11,192

Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES		26	18	4	260	4	312
	ACRES		138,832	12,023	872	382,346	1	534,074
Northwest	FIRES	13	6			62	33	114
Northwest	ACRES	202	1			120	48	371
Northern California	FIRES	1	1			391	38	431
	ACRES	0	0			849	9	858
Southern California	FIRES	5	39	3	2	593	52	694
	ACRES	2	4,976	14	2	4,950	133	10,077
Northern Rockies	FIRES	289	4	0	1	86	57	437
	ACRES	2,475	17	760	0	707	149	4,108
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	6	24	2	1	84	14	131
	ACRES	14	44	1	0	604	24	687
Western Great Basin	FIRES		20	1	3	12		36
	ACRES		18	15	0	46		79
Southwest	FIRES	241	100	4	29	194	257	825
	ACRES	2,085	4,926	33	17,808	25,712	10,299	60,863
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	138	34	3	7	96	49	327
,,, ,,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,, ,,	ACRES	2,308	668	3,051	2	10,922	2,207	19,158
Eastern Area	FIRES	614		19	19	7,141	437	8,230
	ACRES	2,707		3,920	26	72,669	4,275	83,597
Southern Area	FIRES	493		43	21	14,029	410	14,996
	ACRES	32,015		1,577	128	195,229	16,908	245,857
TOTAL	FIRES	1,800	254	93	87	22,948	1,351	26,533
	ACRES	41,808	149,482	21,394	18,838	694,154	34,053	959,729

Ten Year Average Fires	33,460
Ten Year Average Acres	1,166,833

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES	-						0
	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES	_						0
	FIRES			1		1		2
Northern California	ACRES			2		12		14
	FIRES							0
Southern California	ACRES	_						0
	FIRES							0
Northern Rockies	ACRES	_						0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES	_						0
	FIRES							0
Western Great Basin	ACRES	_						0
Southwest	FIRES							0
Southwest	ACRES	-						0
Deela Meuntein	FIRES				1			1
Rocky Mountain	ACRES	_			20			20
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
Eastern Area	ACRES	_						0
Southern Area	FIRES				3			3
Southern Ared	ACRES				12,110			12,110
TOTAL	FIRES	0	0	1	4	1	0	6
IUIAL	ACRES	0	0	2	12,130	12	0	12,144

Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES					11		11
	ACRES	-				21,497		21,497
Northwest	FIRES	6	41	6	1		97	151
	ACRES	2,582	6,786	1,867	11		17,086	28,332
Northern California	FIRES	1	20	14	18		205	258
	ACRES	10	347	20,696	33		6,693	27,779
Southern California	FIRES		7	10		6	214	237
	ACRES	-	1,157	1,493		73	2,137	4,860
Northern Rockies	FIRES	68	23	99	8	25	158	381
	ACRES	2,296	3,873	25,262	1,240	920	17,246	50,837
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		17	6	4	25	40	92
	ACRES		1,689	2,745	505	1,374	9,135	15,448
Western Great Basin	FIRES		3	2	1		6	12
	ACRES		68	1,395	83		238	1,784
Southwest	FIRES	23	15	5	4		92	139
	ACRES	1,382	13,173	131	887		49,771	65,344
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	34	55	108	18	46	151	412
	ACRES	1,727	6,315	24,600	2,484	6,059	20,680	61,865
Eastern Area	FIRES	47		233	24	1,342	156	1,802
	ACRES	62,783		36,836	5,511	82,701	57,717	245,548
Southern Area	FIRES	15		179	67	8,766	1,104	10,131
	ACRES	2,705		73,108	68,948	252,638	1,101,491	1,498,890
TOTAL	FIRES	194	181	662	145	10,221	2,223	13,626
	ACRES	73,485	33,408	188,133	79,702	365,262	1,282,194	2,022,184

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/.

Canada Fires and Hectares

Provinces	Fires Yesterday	Hectares Yesterday	Fires Year-To-Date	Hectares Year-To-Date
British Columbia	162	1,089	250	3,077
Yukon Territory	0	0	30	51,481
Alberta	368	687	749	1,880
Northwest Territory	0	0	53	6,095
Saskatchewan	65	1,808	169	20,920
Manitoba	106	3,993	171	25,975
Ontario	248	903	574	11,892
Quebec	130	84	366	140,636
Newfoundland	8	23	16	24
New Brunswick	63	84	102	108
Nova Scotia	171	415	231	451
Prince Edward Island	0	0	2	5
National Parks	12	11	22	173
Total	1,333	9,098	2,735	262,717

** National Interagency Coordination Center **